Pursuant to Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read 

with the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 

(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 as 

amended from time to time, the unclaimed/unpaid dividend 

amount of H83,627/- (Rupees Eighty Three Thousand Six 

Hundred and Twenty Seven only) for the year 2014-2015, 

was transferred to the Investor Education and Protection 

Fund during the financial year 2022-23.

•	 Transfer of shares to IEPF

In compliance with the provisions of Section 124 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, the Company has transferred 205 no

[...]

The closing balance of the retained earnings of the Company 

for FY 2022-23, after all appropriation and adjustments stood at 

H30440.28 lakhs. 

Share capital

During the year under review, there was no change in the 

Authorized share capital of the company which stood at 

H15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 

1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares having face 

value of H 10/- each.

However, during the year under review the the Company has 

issued and allotted (a) 19,55,083 Equity Shares of face value of 

H10.00 each at a price of H 400.00 per Share (including a premium 

of H 390.00 per Share) on 10th May, 2022 on Rights basis to the